
Message 

From: Janice Wray [jwray@kctmo.org.uk] 
Sent: 26/04/2017 17:07:09 

Subject: RE: Letter from LFB | External Fire Spread 

Thanks - got i t now. ( I t was i n SPAM) 

3 

Janice Wray 
TMO H e a l t h , Sa fe ty & Fac i1 i t i es Manager 
t : ^̂^̂^̂ Ĥ 
[ c i d : i mageOOS. j pg(aoiCA3AE4. 31B7BD00] <h t t p : / /www. kctmo. o r g . uk /> 
w: w w w . k c t m o . o r g . u k < h t t p : / / w w w . k c t m o . o r g . u k / > 
a: 292a Kensal Road, London, WIO SBE. 

P Before p r i n t i ng , pi ease t h i nk about the env i ronment 

From: 
Sent : 26 A p r i l 2017 09:16 
To: Jan ice Wray < jwray@kctmo.org.uk> 
S u b j e c t : Fwd: L e t t e r f rom LFB | Ex te rna l Fi re Spread 

3 

c a r l 

O r i g i n a l Message 
c a r l s s t o k e s 

To: j w r a y < jwray@kctmo.org .uk<mai l to : jwray@kctmo.org .uk>> 
Sent : Mon, 24 Apr 2017 1 8 : 1 1 
S u b j e c t : Fwd: L e t t e r f rom LFB | Ex te rna l F i r e Spread 

Ori g i nal Message 
c a r l ss tokes ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | 

To: Jan ice Wray <jwray@kctmo.org.uk<mai1 to : jw ray@kc tmo.o rg .uk>> 
Sent : Mon, 24 Apr 2017 12:20 
S u b j e c t : Re: FW: L e t t e r f rom LFB | Ex te rna l Fi re Spread 
As f a r as I know t h a t i s c o r r e c t . 

G r e n f e l l was c l ad but the c l add i ng compli ed wi t h the requ i rements o f t he Bui 1di ng R e g u l a t i o n s , l o t s o f 
ques t i ons asked o f Rydons and answers rece ived back f rom them. 

Car l 

Sent f rom Samsung Mobi le on 02 
As f a r as I know t h a t i s c o r r e c t . G r e n f e l l was c l ad b i t the c l a d d i ng compli ed wi t h the requ i rements o f 
the B u i I d i ng Regu la t i ons. Car l Sent f rom Samsung Mobi le on 02 

O r i g i n a l message 
From: Jani ce Wray < ]w ray@kc tmo .o rg .uk<ma i l t o : jw ray@kc tmo .o rg .uk» 
Date: 24/04/2017 09:34 (GMT+00:00) 
To: 

S u b j e c t : FW: L e t t e r f rom LFB | Ex te rna l Fi re Spread 

Car l 
My unders tand i ng i s t h a t we do not have any b l ocks w i t h e x t e r n a l c l addi ng o f t h i s n a t u r e . Are you abi e t o 
c o n f i rm please? 

I need t o w r i t e back t o the D i r e c t o r o f Housi ng and I t h i n k you are p robab l y best p iaced t o advi se me on 
the c o n s t r u c t i o n o f our b locks 

Please adv ise 
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Thanks 

Jani ce 

Janice Wray 
TMO H e a l t h , Sa fe ty & Fac i1 i t i es Manager 
t : ^^^^^^H^flH 
[c id: imageOOS.jpg@01CA3AE4.31B7BD00]<ht tp: / /www.kctmo.org.uk/> 
w: w w w , k c t m o . o r g . u k < h t t p : / / w w w . k c t m o . o r g . u k / > 
a: 292a Kensal Road, London, WIO SBE. 

P Before p r i n t i ng , pi ease t h i nk about the envi ronment 

From: Jan ice Wray 
Sent : 19 A p r i l 2017 17:03 
To: Peter Maddi son <pmaddison@kctmo.org.uk<mai 1 to :pmadd isonOkctmo.org . u k » ; 

A l ex Bosman 
Anthony Cheney 
Graham Webb 

J u l i e Selhep 
< j selhep@kctmo.org.uk<mai1 t o : j s e l h e p @ k c t m o . o r g . u k » ; 
<abosman@kctmo.org.uk<mai1 t o : a b o s m a n O k c t m o . o r g . u k » ; 
<acheney®kctmo.org.uk<mai1 t o : a c h e n e y d k c t m o . o r g . u k » ; 
<gwebb@repa i rsd i rec t .co .uk<mai1 to:gwebb@repai r s d i r e c t . c o . u k » ; De r r i ck Si n g l e t o n 
<dsi ngleton@repai r sd i r ec t . co .uk<ma i1 t o : d s i ngl eton@repai r sd i r e c t . c o . u k » ; Samuel Har t 
<shart@repai r s d i r e c t . c o . u k < m a i 1 t o : sha r t@repa i r s d i r e c t . c o . u k » ; Shannon Maclnnes 
<smaci nnesOrepa i rsd i r e c t . c o . u k < m a i I t o : s m a c i nnes@repai r sd i r e c t . c o . u k » 
Cc: Barbara Matthews <bmatthews@kctmo.org.uk<mai1 t o : b m a t t h e w s @ k c t m o . o r g . u k » ; A d r i a n Bowman 
<abowman@kctmo.org.uk<mai1 to :abowman@kctmo.org.uk» 
S u b j e c t : FW: L e t t e r f rom LFB | Ex te rna l Fi re Spread 

Hi a l 1 

FYI - Pi ease see a t t ached 1 e t t e r f rom the LFB rega rd ing e x t e r n a l c l a d d i ng and g l a z i n g 

Regards 

Jani ce 

Janice Wray 
TMO H e a l t h , Sa fe ty & Fac i1 i t i es Manager 
t : ^̂ ^̂ Ĥ̂ ^̂ l 
[ c i d: imageOOS.jpg@0lCA3AE4.31B7BD00]<ht tp: / /www.kctmo.org.uk/> 
w: w w w . k c t m o . o r g . u k < h t t p : / / w w w . k c t m o . o r g . u k / > 
a: 292a Kensal Road, London, WIO SBE. 

P Before p r i n t i ng, pi ease t h i nk about the envi ronment 

From: Johnson, Laura: HS-Housing: RBKC [ma i l t o :Lau ra . Johnson@rbkc .gov .uk ] 
Sent : 19 A p r i l 2017 16:56 
To: Robert Black <rb lack@kctmo.org.uk<mai1 t o : r b l ack@kc tmo .o rg .uk>> ; Jani ce Wray 
<jwray@kctmo.org.uk<mai1 t o : j w r a y O k c t m o . o r g . u k » 
S u b j e c t : FW: L e t t e r f rom LFB | Ex te rna l Fi re Spread 

f y i 

D i r e c t o r o f Housing 

Royal Borough o f Kensi ngton and Chelsea 
Town H a l l , Hornton S t r e e t , W8 7NX 
Emai l :1 aura . johnsonOrbkc .gov .uk<mai1 t o : 1 aura . johnson@rbkc .gov .uk> 
Tel :̂ ^̂ |̂ Ĥ 
From: HANNAH.LOUGHER®!ondon-fire.gov.uk<mai 1 to:HANNAH.LOUGHER®!ondon-fire.gov.uk> 
[mailto:HANNAH.LOUGHER®!ondon-fi r e . g o v . u k ] On Beha l f Of dan .da l y® london-
f i r e . g o v . uk<mai 1 t o :dan .da!y@l o n d o n - f i re .gov. uk> 
Sent : 06 A p r i l 2017 14:27 
To: Johnson, Laura : HS-Housi ng : RBKC <Laura.Johnson@rbkc.gov.uk<mai1 to :Laura .JohnsonOrbkc .gov .uk>> 
S u b j e c t : L e t t e r f rom LFB | Ex te rna l Fi re Spread 

Dear Mrs. Johnson, 

For your i n f o rma t i on , pi ease f i nd a t tached a l e t t e r rega rd ing our advi ce r e l a t i n g t o the i ssue o f 
e x t e r n a l f i re sp read . 
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A hard copy o f t h i s 1 e t t e r wi 11 f o i "1 ow i n the pos t . 

Thank you . 

Ki nd rega rds , 

Hannah Lougher 
PA t o A s s i s t a n t Commissioner Dan Daly 

London Fi re Br igade HQ | 169 Union S t r e e t | SEl OLL 

E: hannah .Tougher® !ondon - f i r e .gov .uk<abou t :b lank> 

l o n d o n - f i r e . g o v . u k < h t t p : / / w w w . 1 o n d o n - f i r e . g o v . u k . a s p / ? u t m _ s o u rce=]fbemai l&utm_medium=e-
s i gnature&utm_campai gn=emai I s i g n a t u r e > 

[ c i d: imageOOZ.jpg@01D2BEAF.8A66C1B0]<https:/ /www.facebook.com/LondonFireBrigade>[cid: imageOOS.jpg®0lD2BEA 
F .8A66C lB0 ]<h t t ps : / / tw i t t e r . com/LondonF i re> [ c i d : image004 . j pg®0 lD2BEAF.8A66C lB0 ]<h t t ps : / /www. i ns tag ram.com 
/ ! o n d o n f i r e b r i g a d e / > 

Emai1 d i s c l a i m e r 
The i n f o r m a t i o n i n t h i s emai1 may con ta i n c o n f i d e n t i a l or p r i v i1eged mater i a l s . 
Please read the f u l 1 email d i s c l a i m e r n o t i ce a t 1ondon - f i re .gov .uk /Emai1Di sc l a i mer < h t t p : / / w w w . l o n d o n -
f i re .gov .uk /Emai1Di s c l a i mer.asp> 

For f i re s a f e t y advi ce p i ease go t o 1 ondon - f i re . gov. uk/ 'YourSafety < h t t p : / /www. 1 ondon-
f i r e . g o v . u k / Y o u r S a f e t y . a s p > 

Garden waste co l 1 e c t i on s e r v i c e Resi dents t h a t s i gned up t o rece i ve a garden waste co l 1 e c t i on f o r 2016/17 
need t o renew t h e i r subsc r i p t i o n now. New customers can a l so s i gn up. h t t p : / ' / 'bi t . 1 y/'GardenWasteCol 1 e c t i on 

The Royal Borough o f Kensi ngton and Chelsea. 
Th i s e-mai 1 may con ta i n i n f o r m a t i on whi ch i s c o n f i den t i a l , 
l e g a l l y p r i v i 1 e g e d and /o r copyr i ght p r o t e c t e d . Thi s e-mai1 
i s i n tended f o r the addressee o n l y . I f you rece i ve t h i s i n 
e r r o r , pi ease c o n t a c t the sender and d e l e t e the mater i a l 
f rom your computer. 

Thi s e-mai1 message has been scanned f o r V i r uses and Content and c l ea red by Mai 1 Marshal 

DISCLAIMER: 
Thi s E-mai1 and any f i 1 e s t ransmi t t e d w i t h are i ntended sol e l y f o r the use o f t he i n d i v i dual o r e n t i t y t o 
whom 
they are addressed. I f you have rece ived t h i s emai1 i n e r r o r p i ease n o t i f y the System A d m i n i s t r a t o r . Thi s 
message may con ta i n c o n f i d e n t i a l 
i n f o r m a t i o n and i s i ntended o n l y f o r t he i n d i v i d u a l named. I f you are not the named addressee you should 
not d i s s e m i n a t e , d i s t r i b u t e 
or copy t h i s ema i1 . 
Pi ease note t h a t any v iews or opi n i ons presented i n t h i s emai l are sol e l y those o f t he au thor and do not 
necessar i1y rep resen t 
those o f Kensi ngtcn & Chelsea TMO Ltd Fi n a l 1 y , the r ec i pi en t should check t h i s emai1 and any a t tachments 
f o r t he presence o f v i ruses . Kensi ngton & Chelsea TMO Ltd accepts no 1i a b i 1 i t y f o r any damage caused by 
any V i r u s t r a n s m i t t e d by t h i s emai 1 . 

Or i g i nal message — From: Jan ice Wray <jwray@kctmo.org.uk<mai1 t o : j w r a y @ k c t m o . o r g . u k » Date: 
24/04/2017 09: 34 (GMT+OO :00) To: ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ • • • ^ ^ ^ • ^ ^ • ^ ^ • ^ ^ ^ H S u b j e c t : FW: L e t t e r from 
LFB | Ex te rna l F i r e Spread Car l My unders tand ing i s t h a t we do not have any b locks wi t h e x t e r n a l 
c l add ing o f t h i s n a t u r e . Are you ab le t o c o n f i r m p lease? I need t o w r i t e back t o the D i r e c t o r o f 
Housi ng and I t h i nk you are p robab l y best pi aced t o advi se me on the c o n s t r u c t i o n o f our bl ocks Please 
advi se Thanks Jani ce Jani ce Wray TMO H e a l t h , Sa fe t y & Faci 1 i t i es Manager t : ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | w: 
www.kctmo.org.uk < h t t p : / / w w w . k c t m o . o r g . u k > a: 292a Kensal Road, London, WIO SBE. P Before p r i n t i ng , 
p lease t h i nk about the env i ronment From: Jan ice Wray Sent : 19 A p r i 1 2017 17:03 To: Peter Maddi son 
<pmaddi son®kctmo.org.uk<mai I to :pmaddison@kctmo.org.uk>>; J u l i e Selhep 
<jselhep@kctmo.org.uk<mai1 t o : i s e l h e p @ k c t m o . o r g . u k » ; A lex Bosman 
<abosman@kctmo.org.uk<mai1 t o : a b o s m a n d k c t m o . o r g . u k » ; Anthony Cheney 
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<acheney@kctmo.org.uk<mai1 t o : a c h e n e y @ k c t m o . o r g . u k » ; Graham Webb 
<gwebb@repairsdi r ec t . co .uk<ma i1 to:gwebbOrepai r s d i r e c t . c o . u k » ; De r r i ck Si n g l e t o n 
<dsi n g l e t o n O r e p a i r s d i r e c t . c o . u k < m a i 1 t o : d s i ng le tonOrepa i r sd i r e c t . c o . u k » ; Samuel Har t 
<shar t@repa i rsd i r ec t . co .uk<ma i1 t o : sha r t@repa i r s d i r e c t . c o . u k » ; Shannon Maclnnes 
<smac innes@repa i rsd i rec t . co .uk<mai1 t o : s m a c i n n e s O r e p a i r s d i r e c t . c o . u k > > Cc: Barbara Matthews 
<bmatthews@kctmo.org.uk<mai1 to :bmat thewsOkctmo.org .uk>>; Ad r i an Bowman 
<abowman@kctmo.org.uk<mai1 to :abowman@kctmo.org.uk» S u b j e c t : FW: L e t t e r f rom LFB | Ex te rna l Fi re Spread 
Hi a l 1 FYI - Pi ease see a t tached 1 e t t e r f rom the LFB rega rd i ng e x t e r n a l c l a d d i ng and g l a z i ng Regards 
Janice Janice Wray TMO Heal t h , Sa fe t y & Faci 1 i t i es Manager t : w: www. kctmo . o r g . uk 
< h t t p : / / w w w . k c t m o . o r g . u k > a : 292a Kensal Road, London, WIO SBE. P Before p r i n t i ng, pi ease t h i nk 
about the env i ronment From: Johnson, Laura: HS-Housing: RBKC 
[mai1 to :Laura .JohnsonOrbkc .gov .uk<mai 1 t o :Lau ra .JohnsonOrbkc .gov .uk?> ] Sent : 19 A p r i 1 2017 16:56 To: 
Robert Black < r b l a c k @ k c t m o . o r g . u k < m a i l t o : r b l a c k @ k c t m o . o r g . u k » ; Jan ice Wray 
<jwray@kctmo.org.uk<mai1 to : jwray@kctmo.o rg .uk>> S u b j e c t : FW: L e t t e r f rom LFB j Ex te rna l Fi re Spread f y i 
D i r e c t o r o f Housing Royal Borough o f Kensi ngton and Chelsea Town Hal 1 , Hornton S t r e e t , W8 7NX 
Emai 1 :1 au ra . johnson@rbkc.gov. uk<mai 1 t o : 1 au ra , johnson@rbkc.gov. uk> T e l : ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ From: 
HANNAH.L0UGHER@1ondon-fire.gov.uk<mai1 to:HANNAH.L0UGHER@1ondon-fire.gov.uk> 
[mai 1 to:HANNAH.L0UGHER@1 o n d o n - f i r e . g o v . u k < m a i 1 to:HANNAH.LOUGHER@1ondon-fire.gov.uk?>] On Behal f Of 
dan .da l y@london- f i re .gov.uk<mai 1 t o : d a n . d a l y @ l o n d o n - f i r e . gov .uk> Sent : 06 A p r i 1 2017 14:27 To: Johnson, 
Laura: HS-Housing: RBKC <Laura .Johnson@rbkc .gov .uk<ma i l t o :Laura .Johnson@rbkc .gov .uk» S u b j e c t : L e t t e r 
f rom LFB | Ex te rna l Fi re Spread Dear Mrs. Johnson, For your i n fo rma t i on , p lease f i nd a t tached a 
l e t t e r r ega rd ing our advi ce r e l a t i ng t o the i ssue o f e x t e r n a l f i r e spread . A hard copy o f t h i s l e t t e r 
wi11 fo i1ow i n the pos t . Thank you. Ki nd rega rds , Hannah Lougher PA t o A s s i s t a n t Commissioner Dan 
D ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ n d o r ^ i re Br igade HQ | 169 Union S t r e e t | SEl OLL M: HÎ^̂^̂H T: 

E: hannah. 1 ougher®!ondon- f i r e . g o v . uk<mai 1 t o : hannah. 1 ougher@london- f i r e . g o v . uk> 
l o n d o n - f i r e . g o v . u k Email d i s c l a ime r The i n fo rma t i on i n t h i s emai1 may con ta i n c o n f i den t i a l o r 
p r i v i 1 eged m a t e r i a l s . Pi ease read the f u l 1 emai 1 d i s c l a i m e r n o t i ce a t l o n d o n - f i r e . gov .uk/Emai 1 Di sc l a i mer 
For f i r e s a f e t y adv ice p lease go t o l o n d o n - f i r e . g o v . u k / Y o u r S a f e t y Garden waste col 1 e c t i on s e r v i c e 
Residents t h a t s i gned up t o rece i ve a garden waste col 1 e c t i on f o r 2016/17 need t o renew t h e i r 
subsc r i p t i on now. New customers can a l s o s i gn up. h t t p : / / b i t . l y / G a r d e n W a s t e C o n e c t i o n 
V.- : V Vc & * Vr : V ^ V ; :V ^ :V ̂  V : Vr : V V.- ^ Vc : V ^ V.- : V ^ J^g R 0 y a l BOTOUgh Of Kensi ngtOn and Chel 363 . 
Th i s e -ma i l may c c n t a i n i n f o r m a t i on whi ch i s c o n f i d e n t i a l , 1egal1y p r i v i 1 eged and /o r copy r i gh t p r o t e c t e d . 
Thi s e -ma i l i s i ntended f o r the addressee o n l y . I f you rece ive t h i s i n e r r o r , p i ease c o n t a c t t he sender 
and d e l e t e the m a t e r i a l f rom your computer. * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
Thi s e-mai1 message has been scanned f o r Vi ruses and Content and c l ea red by Mai 1 Marshal DISCLAIMER: 
Thi s E-mail and any f i l e s t ransmi t t e d w i t h are i ntended sol e l y f o r the use o f t he i n d i v i dual o r e n t i t y t o 
whom they are addressed. I f you have rece i ved t h i s email i n e r r o r p lease n o t i f y the System A d m i n i s t r a t o r . 
Thi s message may con ta i n c o n f i d e n t i a l i n f o rma t i on and i s i ntended o n l y f o r the i n d i v i dual named. I f you 
are no t the named addressee you should not d i ssemi n a t e , d i s t r i b u t e or copy t h i s ema i1 . Pi ease note t h a t 
any v iews or opi n i ons presented i n t h i s emai 1 are s o l e l y those o f t he au thor and do not necessar i 1 y 
rep resen t those o f Kensi ngton & Chelsea TMO Ltd Fi n a l l y , the r ec i pi ent should check t h i s email and any 
a t tachments f o r t he presence o f v i r uses . Kensi ngton & Chelsea TMO Ltd accepts no 1i a b i 1 i t y f o r any 
damage caused by any Vi rus t ransmi t t e d by t h i s ema i1 . 

##################################################################################### 
Thi s e -ma i l message has been scanned f o r V i r uses and Content and c lea red 
by Mai 1 Marshal 
##################################################################################### 

DISCLAIMER: 

Thi s E-mail and any f i l e s t r a n s m i t t e d w i t h are i ntended sol e l y f o r the use o f t he i n d i v i dual o r e n t i t y t o 
whom 
they are addressed. I f you have rece i ved t h i s emai1 i n e r r o r p lease n o t i f y the System A d m i n i s t r a t o r . Thi s 
message may c o n t a i n c o n f i d e n t i a l 
i n f o r m a t i o n and i s i n tended o n l y f o r t he i n d i v i d u a l named. I f you are not the named addressee you should 
not d i ssemi n a t e , d i s t r i bute 
or copy t h i s emai 1 . 

Please note t h a t any v iews or opi n i ons presented i n t h i s emai l are s o l e l y those o f t he au thor and do not 
n e c e s s a r i l y rep resen t 
those o f Kensi ngtcn & Chelsea TMO Ltd Fi n a l 1 y , the r ec i pi en t should check t h i s email and any a t tachments 
f o r t he presence o f v i ruses . Kensi ngton & Chelsea TMO Ltd accepts no 1 i a b i 1 i t y f o r any damage caused by 
any V i r u s t ransmi t t e d by t h i s emai 1 . 

Thi s e -ma i l and a l 1 a t tachments i s CONFIDENTIAL. 
I f rece ived i n e r r o r p lease d e l e t e i t . The TMO mon i to rs 
and records a l l e -ma i l t h a t i t sends and r e c e i v e s . 
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Unless s t a t e d e x p l i c i t l y , t h i s message does NOT form a 
l e g a l l y b i n d i n g c o n t r a c t o r agreement. 
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